
� LEXINGTON 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Horse Capital of the World 

Division of Central Purchasing Date of Issue: September 14, 2020 

INVITATION TO BID #99-2020 Filters 

Bid Opening Date: September 28, 2020 Bid Opening Time: 2:00 PM 

Address: 200 East Main Street, 3rd Floor, Room 338, Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
Type of Bid: Price Contract 

------------ ----
- ----- ---- ---- --- - - - --- ----- --- - - --- --- ---- ------- ----

Pre Bid Meeting: N/ A Pre Bid Time: N/A 
Address: N/A 

----- -�---

Sealed bids will be received in the office of the Division of Central Purchasing, 200 East Main Street, Lexington, Kentucky, until 2:00 PM,
prevailing local time on 9/28/2020. Bids must be received by the above-mentioned date and time. Mailed bids should be sent to: 

Division of Central Purchasing 
200 East Main Street, Room 338 
Lexington, KY 40507, (859) 258-3320 

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government assumes no responsibility for bids that are not addressed and delivered as indicated 
above. Bids that are not delivered to the Division of Central Purchasing by the stated time and date will be rejected. All bids 
must be signed and have the company name and address, bid invitation number, and the name of the bid on the outside of the envelope. 

Bids are to include all shipping, handling and associated fees to the point of delivery located at: Lexington, KY 
---- - ·--- --- -------------

✓ Check One: 
_ _:__Bid Specifications Met ___ Exceptions to Bid Specifications. Exceptions shall be itemized and

--- -- ---· ·------ -

attached to bid proposal submitted. 

Proposed Delivery: 
----\-days after 
acceQtance of bid. 

Procurement Card Usage-The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government may be using P�ocyrement Cards to purchase goods 
and services and also to make payments. Will you accept Procurement Cards? _V __ Yes ___ No 

-------- --- · ------ --- · ---

Submitted by: F \ €_ {::, T{)C \ c\ � 

Bid must be signed: 
(original signature) 

Firm Name 

?Sl oS No..<"lc\ \ f'\O ':) \\J c\ 
Address 

!CO \<--�\ ex, a� · 
Ci;:"s'fate & Zip 

�OS\\ 

�'-)I rnm��d 
Signature of Authorized Company Representative - Title 

6°'" €_ m�oQ( a
Representative's Name {Typed or P,finted) 

SS9- l_o6)\- t olt Sc) 
Area Code - Phone - Extension Fax # 

h 0-.n � p rnerru: c\ ea £ ,e.(:_ w,, c\� . C.c:tf\
E-Mail Address 

Page 1 of 25 











compliance approved by the contracting agency and the department. The contracting agency may 
declare such a contractor ineligible to bid on further contracts with that agency until such time as the 
contractor complies in full with the requirements of KRS 45.560 to 45.640. 

(3) The equal employment provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 may be met in part by a contractor by
subcontracting to a minority contractor or subcontractor. For the provisions of KRS 45.560 to
45. 640, a minority contractor or subcontractor shall mean a business that is owned and controlled by
one or more persons disadvantaged by racial or ethnic circumstances.

KRS 45.630 Termination of existing employee not required, when 

Any provision of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 notwithstanding/ no contractor shall be required to terminate an 
existing employee upon proof that that employee was employed prior to the date of the contract. 

KRS 45.640 Minimum skills 

Nothing in KRS 45.560 to 45.640 shall require a contractor to hire anyone who fails to demonstrate the 
minimum skills required to perform a particular job. 

It is recommended that all of the provisions above quoted to be included as special conditions in each 
contract. In the case of a contract exceeding $250,000, the contractor is required to furnish evidence that 
his work-force in Kentucky is representative of the available work-force in the area from which he draws 
employees, or to supply an Affirmative Action plan which will achieve such representation during the life of 
the contract. 

U. Any party, firm or individual submitting a proposal pursuant to this invitation must be in compliance with
the requirements of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government regarding taxes and fees before
they can be considered for award of this invitation and must maintain a "current" status with regard to
those taxes and fees throughout the term of the contract. The contractor must be in compliance with
Chapter 13 from the Code of Ordinances of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. The
contractor must be in compliance with Ordinance 35-2000 pursuant to contractor registration with the
Division of Building Inspection. If applicable, said business must have a Fayette County business license.

Pursuant to KRS 45A.343 and KRS 45A.345, the contractor shall

(1) Reveal any final determination of a violation by the contractor within the previous five year period
pursuant to KRS Chapters 136 (corporation and utility taxes)✓ 139 (sales and use taxes)✓ 141 (income
taxes)✓ 337 (wages and hours)✓ 338 (occupational safety and health of employees)✓ 341
(unemployment and compensation) and 342 (labor and human rights) that apply to the contractor;
and

(2) Be in continuous compliance with the above-mentioned KRS provisions that apply to the contractor
for the duration of the contract.

A contractor's failure to reveal the above or to comply with such provisions for the duration of the contract 
shall be grounds for cancellation of the contract and disqualification of the contractor from eligibility for future 
contracts for a period of two (2) years. 

V. Vendors who respond to this invitation have the right to file a notice of contention associated with the
bid process or to file a notice of appeal of the recommendation made by the Director of Central
Purchasing resulting from this invitation.

Notice of contention with the bid process must be filed within 3 business days of the bid/proposal
opening by (1) sending a written notice, including sufficient documentation to support contention, to
the Director of the Division of Central Purchasing or (2) submitting a written request for a meeting with
the Director of Central Purchasing to explain his/her contention with the bid process. After consulting
with the Commissioner of Finance the Chief Administrative Officer and reviewing the documentation
and/or hearing the vendor, the Director of Central Purchasing shall promptly respond in writing findings
as to the compliance with bid processes. If, based on this review, a bid process irregularity is deemed
to have occurred the Director of Central Purchasing will consult with the Commissioner of Finance, the
Chief Administrative Officer and the Department of Law as to the appropriate remedy.

Page 6 of 25 














































